Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track Western Fa		air		London	
Date Wednesda		y, 16 December 2020		Post Time 18:15	
Weather Race 1 - 1 ²		1: Light snow flurries (Temp: - 3 deg. C)			
Track Condition Race 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 1 sec)					
No of Races 11		Number of qualifying races		Total Entries 131	
Mutual Handle \$662,854					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit		Outgoing Senior Judge Update
Senior Judge		Associate Judge		Associate Judge	
Walker, Craig		Dorion, John		Pote, Emma (remotely)	

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Scott Ksionzyk is training this evening.

RACES

1 second variant given for wind.

Race 1 # 6 Stay Safe was a stable error scratch. Tr. Andy Moore violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 20.03.01(i) \$100 monetary penalty. Ruling 1124865.

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Reviewed race going to ³/₄'s # 1 Lady Jasmine (T. Borth) got sideways and was inside 1 pylon and did cause interference to # 4 Steely Dawn (N. Steward). No placings needed as # 4 was 4th and # 1 was 5th. # 6 Stonebridge Veil (S. Wray) pulled up and did not finish. # 6 was examined by the Commission Vet and must qualify for performance.

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 # 9 Unabating was a stable error scratch. Tr. Danielle St. Louis violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 20.03.01(i) second offence within 12 months of the 1st offence. \$300 monetary penalty. Ruling 1124873.

Inquiry. Reviewed breaking horses at the start. # 3 Iam What I Am (L. House) made a break at the start. Finished 1st. No violation of the breaking rule. Also, there was no interference to trailing horses.

Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/afprUYB04xE

Race 6 Clear. Called Doug McNair regarding failure to keep both feet in the stirrups. 3rd offence within 6 months. Ruling to follow.

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Reviewed pylons in the 1st turn. No violations.

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

Race 11 Inquiry X 2. First reviewed race coming to the wire. # 9 Grand Ave Legend (D. McNair) gets running in. Finished 3rd. No placings needed.

Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/2umgyVrT6U4

Second. Reviewed race going past $\frac{3}{4}$'s for a possible break in stride by # 9. No break, just rough gaited.

Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/_COD7skIKNc